

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Appeal Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873, 09-15021

**THE FACEBOOK, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs—Appellees,**

v.

**CONNECTU, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants—Appellants.**

**CONNECTU FOUNDERS' OPPOSITION TO
FACEBOOK'S FEBRUARY 18, 2009 MOTION TO DISMISS**

David A. Barrett
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

D. Michael Underhill
Evan A. Parke
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727

Steven C. Holtzman
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

*Attorneys for Appellants-Non-Movants Cameron Winklevoss,
Tyler Winklevoss and Divya Narendra*

March 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND FACTS	2
A. The February 2008 Mediation	2
B. Enforcement of the Term Sheet over Objections of ConnectU and the Founders	3
C. The Founders’ Formal Motion to Intervene.....	7
D. The District Court’s Rejection of the Waiver Argument Asserted by Facebook in its Motion	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. Facebook’s Motion Should Be Denied Because It Is Untimely and Was Filed for Improper Purposes	10
B. The Founders Have Not Forfeited Their Rights to Appeal	12
C. The Founders May Appeal in Order to Ensure Review of the Orders Below Enforcing the Term Sheet	18
D. Facebook Failed to Timely Appeal from the District Court’s Denial of Its “Waiver” Argument	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bank of America v. M/V Executive,
797 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Blackie v. Barrack,
524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 1, 11

Boise Tower Associates, LLC v. Washington Capital Joint Master Trust,
No. CV 03-141-S, 2007 WL 1035158 (D. Idaho Apr. 2, 2007)..... 10

Campers World International Inc. v. Perry Ellis International, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 1, 10

Charter School of Pine Grove, Inc. v. St. Helena Parish School Board,
417 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Citibank International v. Collier-Trano, Inc.,
809 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 17

Davis v. Rodriguez,
364 F.3d 424, 427 n.1 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

Doherty v. Portland Community College,
No. CV-99-1375, 2000 WL 33200560 (D. Or. Nov. 15, 2000) 11

Doi v. Halekulani Corp.,
276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Slaven v. Am. Trading Transp. Co.,
146 F.3d 1066, 1069 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 15

Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan,
960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... 13

<i>Moore v. Czerniak</i> , 534 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Newman v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 266 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Office of Comm’n of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C.</i> , 779 F.2d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>In re Professional Investment Properties</i> , 955 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Silvas v. ETrade Mortgage Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>U. S. v. Bagby</i> , 451 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Hardy</i> , 289 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
